JUNIATA VALLEY FINANCIAL CORP Form 8-K/A January 29, 2016

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K/A

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 29, 2016

Juniata Valley Financial Corp.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Pennsylvania</u> 0-13232 232235254

(State or other jurisdiction of (Commission File (IRS Employer Identification

incorporation) Number) No.)

Bridge and Main Streets

Mifflintown, Pennsylvania 17059 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(717) 436-8211

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (*see* General Instruction A.2. below):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a) Financial Statements and Exhibits

Juniata Valley Financial Corporation's original 8-K reporting the acquisition by Juniata of FNBPA Bancorp, Inc. indicated that Juniata would subsequently file the financial statements required by this Item 9.01. However, Juniata subsequently determined that is not required to file financial statements with respect to the acquisition of FNBPA because the acquisition was not a "significant' transaction as defined in Regulation S-X.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information

Juniata Valley Financial Corporation's original 8-K reporting the acquisition by Juniata of FNBPA Bancorp, Inc. indicated that Juniata would subsequently file the financial statements required by this Item 9.01. However, Juniata subsequently determined that is not required to file financial statements with respect to the acquisition of FNBPA because the acquisition was not a "significant' transaction as defined in Regulation S-X.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Current Report on Form 8-K to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

JUNIATA
VALLEY
FINANCIAL
CORP.
(Registrant)

Financial Officer

Dated: January 29, 2016 /s/ JoAnn McMinn JoAnn McMinn Executive Vice President and Chief

FONT-FAMILY: Times New Roman">

Sole Voting Power

12,014,602 Common Shares

6 Shared Voting Power

7 Sole Dispositive Power

12,014,602 Common Shares

8 Shared Dispositive Power

9 Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person
12,014,602 Common Shares

10 Check if the Aggregate Amount In Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares
(See Instructions) []

11 Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (9) 9.9%
12 Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) OO
Item 1
(a) Name of Issuer: Gildan Activewear Inc. ("Gildan")
(b) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices: 600 de Maisonneuve West, 33rd Floor, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H3A 3J2. Item 2
(a) Name of person filing: Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec ("Caisse")
(b) Address or principal business office or, if none, residence: 1000, place Jean-Paul-Riopelle, Montréal, Québec H2Z 2B3
(c) Citizenship: Canada
(d) Title of class of securities: Common Shares
(e) CUSIP No.: 375 916 103
Item 3
Not applicable.
Item 4 - Ownership
(a) Amount Beneficially Owned: 12,014,602 Common Shares
(b) Percent of Class: 9.9%
(c) Number of shares as to which the Reporting Person has:

Item 5 - Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following [].

(i) sole power to vote or direct the vote: 12,014,602 Common Shares
(ii) shared power to vote or direct the vote:
(iii) sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition: 12,014,602 Common Shares
(iv) shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition:

Item 6 - Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person

Not	anı	nlic	ahl	le
INOL	ap	DIIC	au	ıc.

Item 7 - Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired The Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company

Not applicable.

Item 8 - Identification and Classification of Members of the Group

Not applicable.

Item 9 - Notice of Dissolution of Group

Not applicable.

Item 10 - Certification

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of the signatory's knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Signature

Date: February 14, 2013

s/ Soulef Hadjoudj

Signature

Soulef Hadjoudj, Legal counsel

Name / Title